ORIGINAL TO GENERAL FILES

D.O.T. 66
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA
INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE
FILE P.1 No. 322920-, Upson County OFFICE Preconstruction

NH-006-4(31)
SR 3/US 19 Widening and Intersection

mproyement a{ CR 73 DATE May 17, 2006
FROM [ ar are% irkle, P.E., Assistant Director of Preconstruction

TO m/ SEE DISTRIBUTION
"SUBJECT APPROVED NOTICE OF LOCATION AND DESIGN

Attached for your further handling is the approved Location and Design Report on the above
subject project.

Also attached is the Notice of Location and Design Approval. This is authonzatlon for the
District to proceed with advertisement.

MBP/cj
Attachment

DISTRIBUTION:

Brian Summers
Harvey Keepler
Jamie Simpson

Paul Liles

Keith Golden

Ken Thompson

Joe Palladi (file copy)
Babs Abubakari
Thomas Howell
BOARD MEMBER



FILE

FROM

TO

SUBJECT

W

1
Ill II I|

e

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

NH-006-4(31) Upson OFFICE Thomaston
P. 1. No. 322920

SR 3/US 19 Widening and

fersection Improvement at CR 73 DATE May 1, 2006

”érr(éi’g Howell P.E., District Engineer

Meg Pirkle, Assistant Director of Preconstruction
Attention: Johnny Quarles

Request for Location and Design Approval

Description and Project Proposal: The proposed project will improve the SR 3/US 19
intersection with County Road 73 (East County Road) in Thomaston, Georgia. The project will
widen SR 3/US 19 to replace existing 12 foot +/- flush median with 20 foot raised median. The
project will also provide right turn lane on northbound and southbound approaches to County
Road 73. When completed the project will provide 4 lane roadway divided with 20 fi. raised
median and 12.0 foot urban shoulder with sidewalk on SR 3/US 19 from 500 fest north of Potato
Creek to 700 feet north of County Road 73. The County Road 73 will be widen to provide 12 foot
separate left turn lane at the intersection and a 12 foot right turn lane will be added on the
eastbound approach. CR 73 will be widen from 400 feet west of Pine Street to Franklin Drive,
The project will provide 5 foot sidewalk on both side of the roadway within the project limits. As a
part of the project the traffic signal at this location will be upgraded.

Concept Approval Date: October 4, 2002
Concept Update: None
Environmental Assessment and Reassessment Approval Date: C.E. 12-16-05
Public Involvement:
Hearing Results:
Mone Required with C.E.
Public Information Meeting PIM held November 21, 2002 Results:
A total of 77 people attended the meeting. From those attending, 9 comment
forms and 2 verbal statements were received. An additional 5 comments were
received during the ten day comment period following the meeting, for a total of

16 comments. They are summarized as follows: 2-opposed, 3-support, 4-
uncommitted, and 7-conditional,



S R SRR ISR SRR

Major Public Concerns;

The impact to the buildings and parking along US 18/8RS

The absenceof 2 right W lane from Coupty Rpad West to US 19/8R3 Morth,
Decrease in property valuas.

Safety of vehicles making U-turns 1o gat 1o businesses that are blocked wilh the
Ecan.

The need for @' riedian brosh 2t dvers Foad and Thomasion Ford

The possible need for 4 traffic light at Avera Road.

» The loss of access to businesses as g result of the median being added.

¢ ® BB

o

All the meeting comments were responded to and no major changes have been rr&aﬁp o
the plang since the Pl

Gonsistency with Approverd Plasnlng:
The design descriplion as prasented herein and submitted for approval is consistent with he.
approved Condapt Report.

Resommendation: Recommend that the location and desian for this project be approved and
that the attached Nolice be approved for advartising,

ﬁcmm%u /\Zé/—\ }%A 3

_” Director of Praconsiruchon Date
aperOVE () Z s W 5/eo / A
Chiel Engineer Blate of Approval

Altachments:

Sketoh Map
Dozt Estimale
Notice of Logation and Design Approval




'NOTICE OF LOCATION AND DESIGN APPROVAL
Project: NH-006-4(31) Upson County
P.L: 322920-

Notice is hereby given in compliance with Georpia Code 22-2-109 that the Georgia Department
of Transportation has approved the Losation and Design of the above prioject.

The date of location appraval is /Vzlﬂ.v/ / 7 , 200 ¢ 4

The proposad project will i improve the SR 3/US 19 Intersection with County Road 73 { East
County Road) in Thomaston Georgia and is located in Land Lot 229, ;ﬁ'}g 231 in the 107 L. and
District. and locaied in Georgia Militia District 555,

The project witl widen SR 3/US 19 o replace existing 12 foot +1- fush median with 20 foot
caised median. The project will also pravide right fuen lane on ﬁ{aﬁhmanﬂ and southbound
approaches to County Road 73, When completed the project will provide 4 lane roadway
divided with 20 fi. raised median and 12,0 foot urban shoulder with sidewalk on SR3/US 19
from 500 festnorth of Potato Creek o 700 feet north of County Read 73. The County Road 72
will be widen to provide 12 foot separaie lefl tum lane at the intersection and a 12 foot right turn
tane will be added on the eastbound approach, CR 73 will be widen from 400 feet west of Pine
Street to Franktin Drive. The project will provide 5 oot sidewalk on both side of the roadway
within the project limits. Asa part of the project the traffic signal at this location will be
upgraded,

Drawings, maps or plats of the proposed project. as approved. are'on fite and are available for
inspection at the Georgia Department of Transportation:

- Tl Reéves, Avea Engineer
tim.reevestadot.state.ga.ns
101 Transportation Bivil
Thomgston G4, 30256
705-646-6100

Any interested party may obtain a copy of the drawings, mapsor plats. or parfions thersof, by paving

A vomingl feeand reguesting it writing o

Bill Rounirge: P E. E?mfrzﬁ, Dusign ﬁ‘ﬁzgmwr
bill.rountreetidot,

Dzpartment OF "i’mn*spmatmn
715 Andrews Drive

Thomaston, Georgia 30286-4524
(F06) 6466604

Ay written request or communication in reference to this ;mg:.ss:i oF potice SHOULD include the
Project and P.1. Mumbers as noted at the tap of this notice.

Sl

AENETERE




Project Location Map

ANy T 59- ,'I ‘:1 -||.. - \‘I" - ‘WST = Qf_f A d r o
sl | \.,Eff?rit??.-..-l?m ui] S e A L &/ 9
I 7l T EEE N E N O-Q'-f" Sandy Grove
Pleasant |z JefDavis_ ] |5 |3 215\ \ & Chursh
422 w d L= o o {m = _ ﬁf g
T L a|Hch, Chureh =|[= L e | u
1ANNAH N\ g3 [ e = v et G ~ X L ¥ 5
MILL W |a |Rmped 7E = | P W = \\*\L LA o
LMITED™ N | [esbams [T (=712 45 | B . a7 ]\ / o
ARGAST2 . 3 3 : 2 o o _/j_ WAB) -
N V) , :
e 551, 5 N S sl we glsTadia 41257
502 1 232 ; T Vg M e A ' L !
cﬂ;} [l = ¢ Shady - 4 dFg"
5 i ) Nk d 3 10 gas | 72 2N p—i G 1o =
New Hape ({7 Tazs ‘Al / T ¥ Croer N> 74, Gh.; B B e 3 5
i - ; ] -
Chureh | & 1 5 2 WHEM’ itk S 285
(1) e ] asg
= -, ; ”~ ‘-,ihapal E : e e
; 1 7
ject: TEON sM] : 508 72 mi oy 7H ollo »
roject: e zamoky oot > =
x Al L
NH-006-4(31) |} = G AW 7 200 /
P.l. No. 322920 w ; ///7" P i =i B
CH 7AW, & il S
B ——— e = | T
% Pl 2 l:\-'l Q
@7 .a/ 2 %, =
; F e . éﬂ:!
‘.‘bn % 3 /"r B
> SEECITYMAPRFO 0 AN
1 AZOMPLETFEDERAL- AR et L R VT
ke AlCSYSTEM l Sl
4048
Silvertown 293 = aﬂ?
e
3 ey il L]
lﬁﬂl::f:;ta :'I!I “::E e é"yf i [UAR| 204 I‘ﬂ oM
T /N EAST THOI
* 3 DELIMITED
ﬂ( HPD ‘._,‘FQ-E" : W/ Upson Co,
o o o 2 East Thomaston Elem.
3 1
-4 U
™ bl
4 t *\“‘AIG‘P b
1’1- 74 ﬂ“' " 5 ’c:n_; = % 3 % e i;.,
A - [E :
&1 i i MAIN ST %
ERF
' i g % BT b s e ) Kings
: 7 = =3 I‘WWST{EET - % oy Hall
THOMASTON =D e De
\ " i 4 =
 wrem Al s :
/ ELEV. 735 Gz



RECBHAH A550C | INC.

PROJECT: NH-0D06- 4 (113 583/ US 19 UPSON COUNTY

PRELIMINARY COST ESTIMATE

3-27-2M3, 12-29-0%, 3-15-06

COST ESTIMATE

ITEM # ITEM LINIT  KJUANTITY LUNIT
TOTAL COST COST
| HOADWAY

150-1000 TRAFFIC CONTROL - PROJECT 2 NH - 008 -4 [31) L3 LUMP SUN  LUMP SUM £52.000.00
153-1300 FIELD ENGINEERS OFFICE, TYPE 3 E& 1 556,000.00 358,000.00
207-0203 FOUMND BKFILL MATL, TP I cY 380 $£33.00 512,540 00
210-0100 GRADING COMPLETE - EDS - B4 (20} Ls LUMP SUM  LUMP SUM 41500000
310-1101 GR AGGR BASE CRS . INCL MATL ™ 18640 $21.00 $301 440 00
318-3000 AGGR SURF GRS ™ 500 515,50 57,750.00
402-1812 RECYCLED ASPH COMC LEVELING, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME T™ B300 555,00 5511.500.00
402-3131 RECYCLED ASPH CONGC SUPERPAVE 25 mm, GP 1 OR 2, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME ™ 4700 555.00 5258.500.00
402-3130 HEEH’EL_EPD ASPH CONC SUPERPAVE 12,5 mm, GP 2 ONLY, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME TN 4000 555.00 5220,000.00
402-3190 RECYCLED ASPH CONC SUFERPAVE 19 mm, GP 1 OR 2, INCL BITUM MATL & H LIME TH 2050 553.00 5162,250.00
413-1000 BITUMINOUS TACK COAT GL 2720 F1.20 53,264 00
438-1000 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE CURB LF 1agd E5.00 55,000.00
441-0104 COMCRETE SIDEWALK, 4 IN 57 5280 '$23.00 $121.440.00
4410754 CONCRETE MEDIAN, 7.5 IN 5Y tB0O 52300 41 20000
441-4020 COMC VALLEY GUTTER, 6N 5y 240 52900 58,950,00
441-4050 COMC WVALLEY GUTTER WITH CURB, 8 IN 5Y 5280 538.00 $180,060.00
441-5002 CONCRETE HEADER CURB.&INTPR2 LF 260 221.00 54,200.00
4416222 CONC CURB & GUTTER, BIN X 30 IN. TP 2 LF 11350 510.00 3113,500.00
300-2600 CLASS A CONCRETE INCLUDING REINFORCING STEEL CY 7 770,00 $5.320,00
500-509% CLASS B CONCRETE, BASE OR PAVEMENT WIDENING cr 200 $130.00 526,000.00
550-1180 | STORM DRAIN PIPE, 18 IN, H1-10 LF £210 328.00 $117.880.00
550-1240 STORM DRAIN PIPE, 24 1N, H 1-10 LF 1260 53300 541, 560.00
S50-1300 STORM DRAIN PIPE, 30 1M, H 1-10 LF 210 547.00 E8.870.00
S50-1480 STORM DRAIN PIPE, 48 IN, H 1-10 LF 165 575.00 $12,375.00
530-1481 STORM DRAIN PIPE, 451N, H 10-15 LF 00 525.00 $25.800.00
550-1462 | STORM DRAIN PIPE, 48 IN, H 15-20 LF | 230 590.00 52070000
530-1600 | STORM DRAIN PIPE, B0 1M, H 1-10 LF 550 128,00 570,250,00
550-1801 | STORM DRAIN PIPE, 801N, H 10-15 LF =14 5141.00 51286000
530-1802 ' STORM DRAIN PIPE, B0 IN, H 15-20 LF 33 314400 35,040.00
5304224 | FLARED END SECTION 24 IN, STORM DRAIN EA 1__. 5458.00 3458.00
732000 I UNDERDRAIN PIPE INCL DRAINAGE AGGR, 6 IN LF 500 510,30 %5,150,00
B11-2001 RECONSTRUCT MINOR DRAINAGE STRUCTURE EA i 10 SE&IDI}U 8,500,040
§11-8055 | ADJIEST MINOR STRUCTURE TO GRADE EA | 2 51,210,00 52,420.00
634-1200 | RIGHT OF WAY MARKER EA | 75 s82.00 £5,150.00
B68-1100 CATCH BASIN, GF 1 | EA ar 51,540.00 593 .4B0.00
BE8-1110 CATCH BASIN, GP 1, ADDL DEPTH | LF 4 S187.00 FT48.00
868:2100 | DROP INLET, GP 1 | Ea 22 $1,507.00 535134.00
BEB-2110 DROP INLET,GP 1, ADDL DEPTH I, LF 12 169,00 $2.02300
BEE-2200 DROP INLET, GP 2 EA 3 5178000 5534000
BE8-2210 DROP INLET.GP 2, ADDL DEPTH LF ig =315.00 55,885.00
BEB-4300 STORM SEW. MANHOLE, TP EA B £1.,600.00 &8.600.00
BEB-4311 STORM SEW. MANHOLE, TP 1 ADDL DEPTH, CL 1 LF 7 460,00 $3,220.00
BEB-4312 STORM SEWER MANHOLE, TP 1, ADDL DEPTH, CL 2 LF ia $277.00 54,432.00
BEE-4400 STORM SEWER MANHOLE, TP 2 EA 5 $3,560.00 517.800.00
BEE-44 11 STORM SEWER MANHOLE, TP 2, ADDL DEPTH, CL 1 LF 4 5260.00 54,120.00

HrAO0E 1 P3RS0 Upson Gonal conl2-15-06




RE SHAH &5500 | INC

BEB-4412 | STORM SEWER MANHOLE, TR 2, ADCL DEFTH, CL 2 LF 15 $455.00 56,825.00
BBE-4413 | ETORM SEWER MANHOLE, TP 1, ADDL DEPTH, CL 3 LF Lk 5480.00 515,180.00
PERMANENT ERGEICN FROTECTION
603-2024 | STM DUMPED RIP RAS, TP 1, 24 IN BY a0 $40,20 $2.010,00
B03-2162 STH OUMPED RIF RAP, TR 3, 24 IN aY ] 3500 3260.00
TOO-S810 | PERMAMENT GRASSING AL T 5§1,600.00 £11.200.00
TOO-7000 | AGRICULTURAL LIME ™ 13 $78.00 51,014.00
FOO-7010 | LIQUID LIME GL 18 33000 5540.00
700-8000 | FERTILIZER MIXED GRADE ™ 8 5271.00 51,626.00
700-8100 | FERTILIZER MITROGEN COMTENT LB a5 5320 £1,040.00
T16:2000 | EROSION CONTROL MATS, SLOPES gy 2150 5150 £4,085.00
| TEMPORARY EROSION PROTECTION
182-0232 | TEMPORARY GRASSING AC 4 51,600.00 56,400.00
182-0235 | TEMPORARY MULCH ™ 33 5370.00 £12,210.00
182-0300 | COMSTRUCTION EXIT EA 2 §1.250.00 52.500.00
163-0650 | |COMNSTR. & REMOVE INLET SEDIMENT TRAP EA 70 £200.00 514,000.00
1850010 | MAINTENANCE OF TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TYPE A LF 5600 51,80 30.080.00
165-0030 | MAINTENANCE OF TEMPORARY SILT FEMCE, TYPE C LF 1250 $2.40 £3,240.00
165-0105 | MAINTEMANCE OF INLET SEDIMENT TRAP EA 70 $100.00 57,000.00
167-0100 | WATER QUALITY MONITGRING M3 12 52,200.00 526.400.00
167-0200 | WATER QUALITY SAMPLING EA 24 5168.00 $4,032.00
1710010 | TEMPORARY SILT FEMCE, TYRE A LF 5800 32,45 $12,720.00
171-0030 | TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TYREC LF 1350 5460 58,210.00
TRAFFIC SIGN AND MARKINGS L5  LUMP SUNM LS $25.000.00
| TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT INTERSECTION OF SR 3/ US 19 & COUNTY HOAD 73 L5  LUMP SUN LS $100,000.00
SUBTOTAL 53,396,134.00
CONTINGENSY 10% £339,613.40
SUBTOTAL CONST. COST 5373574740
E & CRATE @ 10% S373 574 74
INFLATION RATE &% @& 2 YEARS 537357474
TOTAL CONST, COST | 54482 85688
RIGHT OF WAY COST 8,000,000.00
REIMBURSIBLE UTILITY COST S754,750,00
TOTAL PROJECT COST 513,237 546,88

LE FLLEC] B Pl Xx2520 Upson Const caat2-15-09






